INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael C. Zito, Interim County Administrator **FROM:** Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 5 with Edlund, Dritenbas, Binkley

Architects and Associates, P.A. for Fire Station #7 (IRC-1911)

DATE: February 7, 2023

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On January 11, 2022 the Board of County Commissioners approved Work Order No. 5 with Edlund, Dritenbas, Binkley Architects and Associates, P.A. to provide design, construction documents, permitting, site plan civil engineering and survey services for the construction of the new Fire Station No. 7 in the amount of \$250,440. Public Works will oversee the design, permitting, and construction process for Emergency Management Services as directed by the Board several years ago.

Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 5 to Edlund, Dritenbas, Binkley Architects and Associates, P.A. is in the amount of \$29,445. Additional services are required for survey work and site plan modifications. The consultant will modify a utility line location that includes field locating a gas line. Further, during the permitting process with St. Johns River Water Management District, an area of wetlands was encountered and required additional survey and site plan modifications. This will bring the total of Work Order No. 5 to \$279,885.

FUNDING

Funding in the amount of \$29,445 for Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 5 for Fire Station #7 Architectural and Engineering is available in Account No. 31512022-066510-19020

Account Name	Account No.	Amount
Optional Sales Tax/Fire Rescue/ Station #7 Construction	31512022-066510-19020	\$29,445

RECOMMENDATION

Public Works recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 5 with Edlund, Dritenbas, Binkley Architects and Associates, P.A., in the amount of \$29,445 and authorize the Chairman to execute the Work Order.

<u>ATTACHMENT</u>

Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 5

AGENDA ITEM FOR FEBRUARY 21, 2023